Three new accounting standards have recently been implemented by Swick and DDH1 as follows:

(i) AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (AASB 15), was adopted by Swick with effect from 1 July
2018 and was early adopted by DDH1 from 1 July 2016;

(ii) AASB 9 Financial Instruments (AASB 9), effective for Swick and DDH1 from 1 July 2018; and
(iii) AASB 16 Leases (AASB 16), was adopted by Swick and DDH1 from 1 July 2019.

Accordingly, the Swick and DDH1 Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Financial Information, upon which
the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Financial Information is based, have been consistently
prepared subsequent to the adoption of AASB 15, AASB 9 and AASB 16.

76SWICK MINING SERVICES SCHEME BOOKLET

8. OVERVIEW OF THE COMBINED GROUP

(c) Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement
The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement is presented in the Table
below.

Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30 JUNE 2021

DDH1
AUDITED

$’000

SWICK
AUDITED

$’000

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

$’000

COMBINED GROUP
PRO FORMA

$’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 294,606 150,106 (27) 444,685

Other income 4,068 947 (524) 4,491

Employee benefits expense (132,091) (79,340) 5,051 (206,380)

Raw materials and consumables used (32,686) (31,616) 28 (64,274)

Advertising expense (450) - - (450)

Fuel and oil expenses (6,457) - - (6,457)

Freight and couriers (3,909) - 18 (3,891)

Insurance expenses (3,123) (2,498) (300) (5,921)

Legal and consultant expenses (699) - - (699)

Hire of plant (8,501) - - (8,501)

Rent expense (629) (395) - (1,024)

Service and repair expenses (23,869) (5,118) 43 (28,944)

Administration costs - (3,398) 1,914 (1,484)

Foreign exchange loss - (394) - (394)

Travel and accommodation expense (10,412) (3,616) 0 (14,028)

Recruitment and training - (373) 2 (371)

IPO expenses (7,431) - 7,431 -

Other expenses (2,805) - (200) (3,005)

EBITDA 65,610 24,305 13,437 103,352

Depreciation & Amortisation (23,679) (16,324) 3,664 (36,339)

EBIT 41,931 7,981 17,102 67,013

Net financing costs (2,525) (1,201) 365 (3,360)

NPBT 39,406 6,780 17,467 63,653

Income tax benefit/(expense) 17,780 (2,702) (33,633) (18,556)

NPAT 57,186 4,078 (16,166) 45,098

Source: Swick and DDH1 Audited Historical Financial Information is set out in Sections 6.5 and 7.12 respectively.

77 SWICK MINING SERVICES SCHEME BOOKLET

8. OVERVIEW OF THE COMBINED GROUP

Pro Forma Adjustments – Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income
Statement

   DDH1 listed company costs of $0.6m have been included in NPAT to reflect DDH1’s assessment of costs
which would have been assumed if the company was listed for the full FY2021, i.e. insurance, director fees
and share based payments;

   One-off IPO costs incurred and expensed by DDH1 in FY2021 of $7.4 million have been added back;

[…]

(iii) transaction costs incurred by Swick and DDH1 in relation to the Scheme incurred after 30 June 2021;
(iv) additional depreciation and amortisation relating to identified tangible and intangible assets which may arise as

a result of Implementation of the Scheme and the finalisation of the purchase price allocation exercise; and
(v) any potential tax impact which may arise as a result of Implementation of the Scheme including finalisation of

resetting of tax cost bases of assets, and the finalisation of the accounting for the acquisition.

78SWICK MINING SERVICES SCHEME BOOKLET

8. OVERVIEW OF THE COMBINED GROUP

(d) Combined Group Unaudited Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
The Combined Group Unaudited Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is presented in
table below.

Combined Group Unaudited Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

A B C D

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30 JUNE 2021

DDH1
AUDITED

$’000

SWICK
AUDITED

$’000

DEPRECIATION
POLICY
CHANGE

$’000

OREXPLORE
DEMERGER

TRANSACTIONS
$’000

ACQUISITION
OF SWICK

INC.
OREXPLORE
DEMERGER

TRANS.
$’000

TRANSACTION
COSTS
$’000

COMBINED
GROUP

PRO
FORMA
$’000

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 14,591 15,108 - (414) 14,694 (4,755) 24,529

Trade and other receivables 55,696 23,239 - (483) 22,756 - 78,452

Inventories 26,098 21,682 - (1,313) 20,369 - 46,467

Prepayments - 2,496 - (118) 2,378 - 2,378

Current tax assets 4,279 - - - - - 4,279

Other current assets 1,221 - - - - - 1,221

Total current assets 101,885 62,525 - (2,328) 60,197 (4,755) 157,326

Non-current assets

Financial assets 562 1,815 - - 1,815 - 2,377

Intangibles 5,437 12,609 - (7,349) 5,260 - 10,697

Goodwill 25,381 - - - 30,281 - 55,662

Property, plant & equipment 129,415 61,790 2,115 (1,894) 62,011 - 191,426

Right of use assets 4,229 8,285 - (757) 7,528 - 11,757

Deferred tax asset 14,413 - - - - - 14,413

Total non-current assets 179,437 84,499 2,115 (10,000) 106,895 - 286,332

Total assets 281,322 147,024 2,115 (12,328) 167,092 (4,755) 443,659

79 SWICK MINING SERVICES SCHEME BOOKLET

8. OVERVIEW OF THE COMBINED GROUP

A B C D

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30 JUNE 2021

DDH1
AUDITED

$’000

SWICK
AUDITED

$’000

DEPRECIATION
POLICY
CHANGE

$’000

OREXPLORE
DEMERGER

TRANSACTIONS
$’000

ACQUISITION
OF SWICK

INC.
OREXPLORE
DEMERGER

TRANS.
$’000

TRANSACTION
COSTS
$’000

COMBINED
GROUP

PRO
FORMA
$’000

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 28,757 18,788 - (618) 18,170 - 46,927

Lease liabilities 3,217 2,485 - (412) 2,073 - 5,290

Borrowings - - - - - - -

Current tax liabilities - 1,717 - - 1,717 - 1,717

Provisions 8,433 6,144 - (93) 6,051 - 14,484

Total current liabilities 40,407 29,134 - (1,123) 28,011 - 68,418

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings - 15,000 - 11,644 26,644 - 26,644

Lease liabilities 6,424 8,998 - - 8,998 - 15,422

Provisions 804 411 - - 411 - 1,215

Deferred tax liabilities - 3,721 - 7 3,728 - 3,728

Total non-current liabilities 7,228 28,130 - 11,651 39,781 - 47,009

Total liabilities 47,635 57,264 - 10,528 67,792 - 115,427

Net assets 233,687 89,760 2,115 (22,856) 99,300 (4,755) 328,232

Shareholder’s equity

Issued capital 375,025 92,166 - (15,556) 99,300 (2,127) 472,198

Reserves (262,737) 374 - 30 - - (262,737)

Accumulated profits/ (losses) 121,399 (2,780) 2,115 (7,330) - (2,628) 118,771

Total shareholder’s equity 233,687 89,760 2,115 (22,856) 99,300 (4,755) 328,232

Source: Swick and DDH1 Audited Historical Financial Information is set out in sections 6.5 and 7.12 respectively.

80SWICK MINING SERVICES SCHEME BOOKLET

8. OVERVIEW OF THE COMBINED GROUP

Pro Forma Adjustments – Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial

[…]

We note the following regarding the Company’s financial position:

 Increase in trade and other receivables in FY21 is primarily driven by the timing of receivables given a

noted increase in the volume of work with tier one clients.

 Inventory went up to allow for long lead rig parts to ensure that new rigs for Swick’s Drilling Business

or for Engineering sales can be assembled quickly. This provides the business with a strong

competitive advantage. Similarly, in FY20, working capital investment increased by A$8.0 million,

predominately due to an increase in inventory holdings and advanced purchases of drilling

consumables in order to mitigate supply chain logistics risks brought about by COVID-19.

 Property, Plant and Equipment decreased in FY21, mainly driven by the transfer of equipment,

including sales related to the RC drilling business which was sold to K-Drill.

 Intangible assets are distinguished between the Drilling Services business and Orexplore. In the

Drilling Services business, intangible assets relate to development work on projects that can improve

Consolidated statements of financial position 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-21

A$'000s Audited Audited Less: Orexplore
1

Pro-Forma

Assets

Cash 12,556 15,108 (12,414)   2,694

Restricted cash 173

Trade and other receivables 16,216 23,239 (483)   22,756

Inventories 19,280 21,682 (1,313)   20,369

Prepayments 1,609 2,496 (118)   2,378

Total current assets 49,834 62,525 (14,328)   48,197

Property, plant and equipment 74,420 61,790 (1,901)   59,889

Intangible assets 12,151 12,609 (6,068)   6,541

Deferred tax assets (7)   (7)

Financial asset classified as FVOCI 1,815 1,815 1,815

Right-of-use assets 9,714 8,285 (695)   7,590

Total non-current assets 98,100 84,499 (8,671)   75,828

Total assets 147,934 147,024 (22,999)   124,025

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 13,402 18,788 (595)   18,193

Current tax liability 280 1,717 1,717

Deferred revenue 173

Borrowings and lease liabilities 2,471 2,485 (412)   2,073

Provisions 5,683 6,144 (93)   6,051

Total current liabilities 22,009 29,134 (1,100)   28,034

Borrowings and lease liabilities 30,068 23,998 (356)   23,642

Provisions 413 411 411

Deferred tax liabilities 3,081 3,721 3,721

Total non-current liabilities 33,562 28,130 (356)   27,774

Total liabilities 55,571 57,264 (1,456)   55,808

Net assets 92,363 89,760 (21,543)   68,217

#6594082v138

drill rig efficiency, productivity, safety and reliability, whilst intangible assets in Orexplore relate to

development undertaken on Swick’s mineral scanning technology and machines.

 Financial assets classified as Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (“FVOCI”) relates to

an investment in an unlisted property trust that is not traded in an active market but is classified as a

FVOCI equity investment.

 Trade and other payables increased by c. A$5.4 million, as a result of extending the credit terms with

some of the key suppliers.

 With regards to Orexplore, the primary assets to be transferred as part of the Demerger consist of

[…]

The pro forma financial information (excluding synergies) extracted from the Scheme Booklet of the

Merged Group are summarised below.

60%

13%

9%

5%

4%

4%
3% 2%

Gold Iron Ore

Copper Nickel

Gold/Copper Other base and pollymetallic

Zinc/Lead/Silver Other

Combined Entity
Revenue by

Commodity

68%

8%

8%

6%

4%
4% 2%

Western Australia New Souith Wales International

Northern Territory South Australia Queensland

Tasmania

Combined Entity
Revenue by

Geogrpahy

#6594082v160

Source: DDH1 Investor Presentation, GTCF analysis
Note (1): Adjustments applied to Pro Forma FY21 net interest expense under the assumption DDH1 repays Swick’s net debt; (2) Pro-forma
statement of income does not factor in synergies.

Source: Management
Note (1): Adjustments include the demerger of Orexplore, additional debt raised for Orexplore seed funding and other BAU activities. The Pro
Forma balance sheet does not reflect acquisition accounting including any goodwill on acquisition which will be finalised post transaction; (2)
Numbers may not add up due to rounding.

Pro forma statement of comprehensive income FY21 FY21 FY21

A$ million (Constant currency basis) DDH1 Swick Pro Forma Combined

Revenue 294.6 150.1 444.7

COGS (188.6) (110.0) (298.6)

Gorss Profit 106.0 40.1 146.1

Gross Margin (% ) 36.0% 26.7% 32.9%

SG&A (31.4) (11.0) (42.4)

EBITDA 74.6 29.1 103.7

EBITDA Margin (% ) 25.3% 19.4% 23.3%

D&A (23.7) (12.5) (36.2)

EBIT 50.9 16.6 67.5

EBIT Margin (% ) 17.3% 11.1% 15.2%

Net Interest (0.7) (1.2) (0.9)
1

Profit before tax 50.2 15.4 66.6

Tax (15.1) (4.6) (20.0)

NPAT 35.1 10.8 46.6

NPAT Margin (% ) 11.9% 7.2% 10.5%

Consolidated statements of financial position Pro Forma Add: Pro Forma

A$'000s Swick Adjustments
1

Swick Drilling DDH1 Combined

Assets

Cash 15,108 (413) 14,695 14,591 29,286

Receivables 21,784 (363) 21,421 55,696 77,117

Other current assets 24,164 (1,431) 22,733 31,599 54,332

Total current assets 61,056 (2,207) 58,849 101,886 160,735

Property, plant and equipment 61,790 (1,894) 59,896 129,415 189,311

Intangible assets 12,609 (7,348) 5,261 30,819 36,080

Other non-current assets 10,113 (757) 9,356 19,204 28,560

Total non-current assets 84,512 (9,999) 74,513 179,438 253,951

Total assets 145,568 (12,206) 133,362 281,324 414,686

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 15,718 (396) 15,322 28,757   44,079

Current debt 1,123 1,123 2,582   3,705

Other current liabilities 11,779 (266) 11,513 9,068   20,581

Total current liabilities 28,620 (662) 27,958 40,407   68,365

Non-current debt 16,574 15,000 31,574 2,405   33,979

Other non-current liabilities 10,614 (328) 10,286 4,823   15,109

Total non-current liabilities 27,188 14,672 41,860 7,228   49,088

Total liabilities 55,808 14,010 69,818 47,635   117,453

Net assets 89,760 (26,216) 63,544 233,689   297,233

#6594082v161

6.4 Net debt position

Post-acquisition and excluding transaction costs, DDH1 is expected to be in a net cash position of c. A$1.0

million on a pre-AASB 16 basis and a net debt position of c.A$12.1 million on a post-AASB 16 basis, as

outlined in the table below:

Source: DDH1 Investor Presentation

With regard to the debt position of the Merged Group, we note the following:

 Swick’s assumed net debt includes the previously announced A$12.0 million of Orexplore seed

funding and Orexplore costs through the demerger date. Upon completion of the transaction, this net

debt along with transaction costs will be funded through the unused capacity of DDH1’s existing credit

facilities totalling A$50 million.

 The above table, as well as our valuation assessment, has been conducted on a post-AASB 16 basis.

6.5 Shareholding

Set out below is the expected shareholding structure of the Merged Group:

Source: DDH1 and Swick Scheme Implementation Agreement Announcement, 22 October 2021.

Net debt of combined entity (Estimate at completion)

A$ '000 (except where stated otherwise) Swick DDH1

External debt (16,100) - (16,100)

Funding commitment for Orexplore (12,000) - (12,000)

Hire purchase lease liabilities (2,698) (3,400) (6,098)

Right-of-use asset lease liabilities (8,785) (4,229) (13,014)

Less: Cash balance 15,108 20,000 35,108

Net cash / (debt) of combined entity (24,475) 12,371 (12,104)

Pro Forma

Combined

Combined Group

'000 Number of shares %

Existing shares on issue 342,805   80.3%

Scrip Consideration 84,248   19.7%

Total 427,053   100.0%

#6594082v162

7 Valuation methodologies

7.1 Introduction

As part of assessing whether or not the Proposed Scheme is fair to Swick Shareholders, Grant Thornton

Corporate Finance has compared:

 Fair market value of Swick Shares before the Proposed Scheme on a control basis.

 Fair market value of the Merged Entity after the Proposed Scheme on a minority basis.